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SHRI BABAGOUDA PAUL: Yes, Sir, Under the Seventh and the Eighth Plan, we have constructed 43,37,609 units and have utilised Rs. 889 crores for this purpose. To cover 50 per cent population of the rural areas, we have an action plan in the Ninth Plan. So, we have requested the Planning Commission to provide Rs. 330 crores annually to cover 50 per cent population before the end of the Ninth Plan.
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Storage Space for Diesel

*343. SHRI RAJNATH SINGH SURYA: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND
NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that diesel is being imported even though there is no storage space and large number of ships are help up for unloading for months together;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor;

(c) how much demurrage is being paid per day at Kandla, Chennai and Vizag ports; and

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 16

(d) the logic behind keeping such a huge floating Stock and paying large amount as demurrage?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM AND
NATURAL GAS (SHRI K.
RAMAMURTHY): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the table of the House;

(a) and (b) Import of Diesel is planned having regard to the processing schedule of the refineries, the monthly demand pattern within the country and the need to maintaining strategic inventory levels.

(c) The demurrage rate varies from ship-to-ship and the prevailing market conditions including the exchange rate.

(d) The oil industry incurs demurrage partly due to non-availability of berth/ ullage and partly due to requirement of keeping some inventory floating in the High Seas.

2} IR R ] : T, U a1 H o
BT L 9 3MR AR BT I FAR
3YUET Y IE & [ ST 7% 89 Y9, S Pl IR
&4 31 TR ¥ el | 3R ST 7= U811 7, 39
F 3wy el | 7RIy, AT 3y we &R @
IR @R A1 g {6 I IR < & S 9%
qW U &, I Bl ST BT T 61 1 2 | 997
g f& frdT SN 31 v 2, frg U W
8IS WS I8d ©, 39 AR H A ¥e  § S
TSR AW o, g8 78 & i 8 1 swfoy §
319 | HReT0T 9TEdl g b qewl Bl $H-U-PH
Tl o 31U 1 TR B SITTHRI &1 ST |

ST H 5 I8 ST 91eT AT 5 HSRoT &
HRECZEICS CARS IS IS R I ICIES CAC IS
AT AT ST RET 8 | Y ST8TST e IR @S V&
& 31 I SISl AR H ST T A & I
& forg fpd=T SHRST <1 gl & iR R gARY
AT B b YR & 1 99 & WSROI & forg
39 AT FERAT BT ? $9 b SR | B Al T8
HEN AT 2 | IS AT 39 A9 3§ $B FaveT < Al
H 3T IR B |

SHRI K. RAMAMURTHY: Sir, the Ministry doesn't have the intention to hide anything or not to give the proper reply to the House. Sir, it is very well
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mentioned. He has asked about the import of diesel, the demurrage being paid and some other connected matters. I have mentioned in parts (a) and (b) that "import of diesel is planned having regard to the processing schedule of the refineries, the monthly demand pattern within the country and the need to maintain strategic inventory levels", in part (c), "the demuurage rate varies from ship-to-ship and the prevailing market conditions including the exchange rate", and in part (d), "the oil industry incurs demurrage partly due to non-availability of bert/ullage and partly due to requirement of keeping some inventory floating in the High Seas".

SHRI SATISHCHANDRA SITARAM
PRADHAN: Sir, he has asked specific questions. The Minister is not giving proper replies. ...(interruptions)...

SHRI K. RAMAMURTHY: Sir, if the Member had asked a specific question seeking information about a specific period, I would have been in a position to give that information, giving the list of oil companies and how much demurrage has been paid by them ...((interruptions):..

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let the hon. Member ask.
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SHRI PRANAB MUKHERIJEE: Sir, in part
(e) of the question, the hon. Member wanted to know specifically in respect of three ports.
He has mentioned Kandla, Chennai and Vizag. Therefore, the Minister knew what the hon. Member wanted to know. How much has been the demurrage paid in respect of, at least, these three ports? He could have provided that in this statement. This is a very specific question.

SHRI K. RAMAMURTHY: Sir, I need some time to explain. The import of diesel, when compared to the local demand, is forming nearly 70% of the
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to Questions 18

imports. Suppose petroleum products and crude arc imported 100 per cent from other countries, diesel is forming 70 per cent of the total import. We arc having 11 major ports.
But, normally, three or four ports are operational and much handling facilities arc available in these ports, particularly, Kandla, Chennai, Haldia and Vizag. The Vizag port has become inoperational because of the recent fire and LPG leakage in HPCL and we have lost the import facilities to the tunc of five million tonnes per annum. So, it is a known thing that demurrage is being paid. In the high seas and in our national waters ships arc waiting for unloading the goods. Floating vessels arc also counted for the creation of strategic storage facilities. So, they are also responsible for 14 days' storage facility. Not only the floating ships but also the tankage on the offshore and the goods on transit arc also counted for overall strategic storage facilities.
We had to alert all the ports because of the recent USA and UK bombardment on Iraq.
(interruptions)...

SHRI GHULAB NABI AZAD: Sir, this is not the answer.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let him complete. He may mention something.

SHRI K. RAMAMURTHY: So, Sir, the floating vessels are also counted and they are responsible for 14 days' strategic storage facility. If the hon. Member wants to know how much demurrage has been paid in a particular period or in a particular port or in a particular year, I am prepared to lay it on the Table of the House.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You please see Q. No.
"343 (c), that is, how much demurrage is being paid per day at Kandla, Chennai and Vizag ports. The answer is that the demurrage rates vary. How much is the variation? You should have given some figures.

SHRI K. RAMAMURTHY: Sir, I will give the figures. It is not specific on a particular day. Every day it differs. If you
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take a day in 1997, the rate on the corresponding day in 1998 differs.
(interruptions)...

SHRI T.N. CHATURVEDI: The Minister may give the figures for a particular year, say,
1995-96 or 1996-97 or 1997-98 like that,
(interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Anyway, the Minister docs not have the answer.

SHRI K. RAMAMURTHY: Sir, I am prepared to lay on the Table of the House the demurrages paid for the last five years.
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SHRI K. RAMAMURTHY: Mr. Chairman,
Sir, 1 agree with the hon. Member that the demurrage that we are paying on imported petroleum products, should be minimised.
Whatever port facilities we have created in the last 50 years, we have to double these facilities by the turn of the century. Recently, the Cabinet has taken a decision to give land to oil companies for doing their own operations in different ports. I am glad to announce that four or five ports have been identified and land has been allotted to them for this purpose. Very soon, we will be able to create more facilities for handling the pctroleum products. So far as consumption of diesel is concerned, as

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 20

I said, this is on the high side. By the turn of the century the total consumption of petroleum products in the country would be 134 million tonnes which will be contrary to the expectation of 90 million tonnes.

Sir, T would like to mention one more thing. The Ministry of Petroleum and the Ministry of Surface Transport are joinly preparing a strategic note in regard to reducing the difficulties of imported petroleum products. We are going to submit this note to the Insfrastructure Committee of the Group of Ministers. Very soon, we will be able to solve these problems.

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERIJEE: Sir, in his statement, the hon. Minister has laid down a principle of planning the imports.
The hon. Minister is aware of the refining capacity and the total annual requirement of the country as a whole. He calibrates it monthly. Now the large number of floating ships clearly indicates that there is a mismatch between the refining capacity, storage capacity and import orders which are placed. I am unable to understand one thing.
If he is pursuing the principle of import, how can there be so many floating ships? The hon.
Member just now said that demurrage of 40 to 50 million dollars is being paid. How is this mismatch taking place? It is not a new thing which you are importing for the first time. He knows the annual requirement. He knows the refining capcity of the country. He knows the handling capacity of major ports. Why is mismatch taking place in the import planning?

SHRI K. RAMAMURTHY: Sir, there is no mismatch on the planning side. In the last four or five years, a lot of expansion has taken place in the refinery sector which has very much reduced the burden on imports. The spate of demands which we are projecting everyday is putting us in some difficulty so far as import of petroleum products and facilities available at out ports are concerned. Sir, the hon. Member has. worked in the Government in various capacities. He knows how port facilities arc available, particularly for petroleum products. There are two ways. We enter into a contract with other nations for the purchase of petroleum products for which we are doing a long-term planning. If there is any deficiency in our supply, we go in for a spot purchase. Only this spot purchase puts us in a different position where we have to divert the ships towards different ports. These are the conditions.

SHRI NARENDRA MOHAN: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, the Minister has agreed that approximately every year we are spending about a quarter billion demurrages. I would like to know from the Minister when such a huge amount is being spent as demurrages has ever calculated how much money he requires to create a capacity for storing diesel which we are going to import? Have any plans been made? In the Ninth five Year Plan, how much are you going to spend for creating the extra capacity so that you may not have to spend about a quarter billion dollars? This is what I want to know on demurrages.

SHRI K. RAMAMURTHY: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, I am not agreeing with the hon. Member's estimation about quarter billion or half a billion. As I have promised already ........

SHRI NARENDRA MOHAN: I could not listen to you. Please repeat what you said.

SHRI K. RAMAMURTHY: Mr. Chairmn,
Sir, I am not in agreement with the hon.
Member about demurrages being paid by the oil companies. [ am not in agreement.

SHRI NARENDRA MOHAN: It has been quoted that about 15 billion dollars per month is given as demurrags. You can calculated it easily. That is the minimum.
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said earlier, Sir, that you agreed

to Questions 22

SHRI K. RAMAMURTHY: That is the other Member's version. I have not agreed to it. I am sorTy.

SHRI NARENDRA MOHAN: You have with the...

MR. CHAIRMAN: He has said that ] he has not agreed. Then it is all right.

SHRI K. RAMAMURTHY: Anyway, Sir, as I have already promised to the House, I will place the amount of demurrages paid during the last five years. About individual port and other calculations, I will place it before the House.

SHRI NARENDRA MOHAN: Sir, my question has not been answered.

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is all right.

SHRI NARENDRA MOHAN: How much is he going to spend for creating storage capacity in the Ninth Five Year Plan? That is my specific question.

SHRI K. RAMAMURTHY: Sir, about additional package, Sir, if you permit me I will read out the papers. Sir, the additional package which we have created in 1998, 1999 and 2000
as on 1.4.98 is, in coastal it is 1180. It will be increased to 1936. Inland is 2394 and it will be increased to 2399.

SHRI NARENDRA MOHAN: How much money will be spent?

SHRI K. RAMAMURTHY: About that I will need a separate notice.
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SHRI K. RAMAMURTHY: Sir. increasing strategic storage facilities is one of the high priority items in my
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Ministry. Now it is going on. Taking into account the payment of the demurrages, the nation's necessity, an also for defence purpose, there is no doubt or second opinion that we should increase the storage facilities, not only in the ports but also at different district levels. We are going in for a underground storage facilitiy and from my Ministry have gone to several countries and several delegations from different countries have also arrived here. Now, we arc almost at the end of the final report.
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Question No. 345, Shri Sanatan Bisi.
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is over.

344. [The questioner (Shn Kaj* Mohinder
Singh) was absent for answer vide col. 31

infra],

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 24

Action Plan on KBK

*345. SHRI SANATAM BISI: Will the Minister of RURAL AREAS AND
EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government of Orissa on K.B.K. Long-terms Action Plan (Kalahandi, Bolangir and Koraput) has recicved only Rs. eight crores from Government, as reported in the Samaj (Oriya newspaper), dated
26thc November, 1998;
(b) the amount released to

Government of Orissa by Government on the aforesaid Long-term Action Plan; and

(c) the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF RURAL AREAS AND
EMPLOYMENT (SHRI BABAGOUDA
PATIL): (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement’

(a) to (c) The amount released to the State Government of Orissa on the Long-term Action Plan (LTAP) for KBK districts by the Department of Rural Employment & Poverty Alleviation, Department of Agriculture &
Cooperation, Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying and Ministry of Non-Conventional Energy Soruces taken together for 1995-96, 1996-97 & 1997-98
stood at Rs. 164.03 crores, Rs. 181.82 crores
and Rs. 193.28 crores respectively.

Further Rs. 6 crore of the Rs. 9 crore earmarked as additional Central assistance under Basic Minimum Services for 1998-99 for Emergency Feeding Programme and Mobile Health Units has been released by the Ministry of Finance to the Government of Orissa for KBK Districts. An amount of Rs.
8.64 crore has also been released by the Department of Women and Child Development for implementation of 79
Integrated Child Development Services (1CDS) Scheme in th KBK districts in 1998-
99.

